incurred in connection with the Transaction.

The pro forma adjustments included in these unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements are subject to modification as additional information
becomes available and as additional analyses are performed depending on changes in interest rates, changes in foreign currency rates, and the final fair
value determination of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The final allocation of the total purchase accounting will be determined after the
completion of thorough analyses to determine the fair value of Boa Vista’s tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of
the Transaction date.

76

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

EQUIFAX DO BRASIL, S.A.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
(Brazilian Reais In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

Notes 2
and 5   Note 4

Historical
Equifax
Brasil

Historical
Adjusted
Boa Vista

Transaction
Adjustments   Notes   Pro Forma

Net revenue from services   —   872,293   —   872,293
Cost of providing services   —   (369,293)   (21,289)  4(a)   (390,582)

Gross profit / (loss)   —   503,000   (21,289)   481,711
Operating expenses:

Selling expenses   —   (69,116)   (55,095)  4(a)   (124,211)
General and administrative expenses   (3,353)   (218,302)   54,866  4(a), 4(c)   (166,789)
Fair value gains/(losses) on equity investments at FVPL   66,709   —   (66,709)  4(b)   —
Other income / (expenses)   14,550   —   (14,117)  4(b)   433

Operating profit / (loss)   77,906   215,582   (102,344)   191,144
Other income (expense):

Financial income   398   154,894   —   155,292
Finance costs   (889)   (32,269)   —   (33,158)

Profit / (loss) before income tax   77,415   338,207   (102,344)   313,278
Income tax expense   (25,387)   (40,457)   34,798  4(d)   (31,046)

Profit / (loss) for the year   52,028   297,750   (67,546)   282,232

Net income per common share:
Basic and diluted (1)   2.36   4(g)   32.49

Weighted-average shares used in computing basic and diluted net income per
common share:

Basic and diluted   8,686,655   —   4(g)   8,686,655

(1) Basic and diluted shares for EFX Brasil are reflective of EFX Brasil common shares outstanding as of December 31, 2022 upon the completion of

the legal transformation of the corporate structure pursuant to Brazilian corporate laws. Refer to Note 8 within the EFX Brasil financial statements.
For the purposes of this Pro Forma Statement of Operations, it is assumed that all Boa Vista selling shareholders elect to receive Class A New EFX
Brasil Redeemable Shares to be settled in cash outlined in Note 1.

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

77

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

EQUIFAX DO BRASIL, S.A.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022
(Brazilian Reais In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

Historical
Equifax do

Brasil

Notes 2 and 5
Historical
Adjusted
Boa Vista

Note 4
Transaction
Adjustments  Notes  Pro Forma

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Accounts receivable   —   8,358   —   8,358
Judicial deposits   —   27,350   —   27,350
Indemnification asset   —   795   —   795
Other tax assets   —   411   —   411
Deferred tax asset — income tax and social contribution   —   46,019   —   46,019
Property and equipment   —   14,879   —   1   14,879
Intangible assets   —   547,170   1,113,365   1, 4(e)   1,660,535
Goodwill   —   266,049   1,323,736   1   1,589,785
Financial assets at FVPL   386,950   —   (384,374)   1, 4(b)   2,576
Long-term prepaid expenses   1,120   —   —   1,120
Total non-current assets   388,070   911,031   2,052,727   3,351,828
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   3,541   1,382,268   —   1   1,385,809
Accounts receivable   —   132,991   —   132,991
Prepaid expenses   13   15,287   —   15,300
Current tax assets — Income tax and social contribution   —   55,536   —   55,536
Other tax assets   —   15,936   —   15,936
Non-current assets held for sale   —   179,589   —   179,589
Dividends receivable and other current assets   12,480   5,958   (11,411)   4(b)   7,027
Total current assets   16,034   1,787,565   (11,411)   1,792,188
Total assets   404,104   2,698,596   2,041,316   5,144,016
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities:
Lease liability   —   6,571   —   6,571
Payables for business combinations   —   3,313   —   3,313
Provisions   —   14,074   —   14,074
Provisions — taxes payable   5,350   40,254   —   45,604
Deferred tax liabilities   120,691   —   257,853   4(d)   378,544
Other non-current liabilities   2   —   —   2
Borrowings   6,718   —   —   6,718
Total non-current liabilities   132,761   64,212   257,853   454,826
Current liabilities:
Lease liability   —   3,254   —   3,254
Payables for business combinations   —   78,246   —   78,246
Accounts payable to suppliers   —   50,994   —   50,994
Dividends and interest on net equity   —   120,900   —   120,900
Non-current liabilities held for sale   —   22,568   —   22,568
Other payables   19   2,942   2,961
Provisions   2,435   24,355   —   26,790
Employee benefit obligations   34   131,901   —   131,935
Other current liabilities   1,934   —   27,202   4(c)   29,136
Total current liabilities   4,422   435,160   27,202   466,784
EQUITY
Share capital   26,441   1,715,269   2,118,960   1   3,860,670
Retained earnings

  240,375   314,827   (193,571)   1, 4
(f),
4(b)   361,631

Other reserves   105   169,128   (169,128)   1, 4(f)   105
Total equity   266,921   2,199,224   1,756,261   4,222,406
Total liabilities and equity   404,104   2,698,596   2,041,316   5,144,016

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

78

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 — Description of Transaction

On February 9, 2023, EFX Brasil and Boa Vista entered into a merger agreement (the “Merger Agreement”), pursuant to which EFX Brasil will
acquire all of the issued and outstanding shares of Boa Vista not currently held by EFX Brasil. Subject to Boa Vista shareholder approval of the share
issuance proposal, and satisfying certain other closing conditions, it is anticipated that the Transaction will be completed in the second quarter of 2023.

[…]

forma change in amortization expense, in Brazilian Reais, that is included as an adjustment to Cost of providing services, Selling expenses, and
General and administrative expenses:

Identifiable assets / liabilities
Fair value (R$ at

February 28, 2023)

Estimated
Useful life

(years)

Pro forma Amortization expense
for the year ended December 31,

2022
Intangible assets
Customer relationships   958,000   12.5   (76,640)
Database   212,890   10   (21,289)
Developed technology   319,334   6   (53,222)
Other(1)   170,311   8   (21,289)

Total   1,660,535   (172,440)
Removal of Boa Vista’s historic

amortization expense   178,124

Net adjustment   5,684

Summary of impact
Cost of providing services   (21,289)
Selling expenses   (97,929)
General and administrative   (53,222)

Total   (172,440)

(1) Other intangible assets consist of trademarks and noncompete agreements.

Reconciliation of amortization impact to pro forma adjustments:

Summary of impact

Removal of
historical
Boa Vista

amortization

Pro forma
amortization

expense

Pro forma expense
adjustment for the year ended

December 31, 2022
Cost of providing services   —   (21,289)   (21,289)
Selling expenses   42,834   (97,929)   (55,095)
General and administrative   135,290   (53,222)   82,068

Total   178,124   (172,440)   5,684

b. Intercompany transactions

Represents the adjustments to eliminate R$ 66,709 of Fair value gains on financial assets at fair value through profit and loss (“FVPL”), R$
384,374 of Financial assets at FVPL, R$ 11,411 of Dividends receivable, and R$ 14,117 of dividend income from Boa Vista in Other income /
(expenses). These are related to EFX Brasil’s investment in Boa Vista in periods prior to the completion of the Transaction.

c. Transaction costs

Represents the accrual of non-recurring costs related to the Transaction, which are not reflected in the historical statement of financial position